

No. 21-1511

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOY GARNER, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THE
CONTROL GROUP, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

V.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR. IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**Motion of FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW for
leave to file and Amicus Curiae Brief In
Support of Petitioners**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE*
**Counsel of Record*
TALMADGE BUTTS
FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com
talmadge@morallaw.org
*Counsel for Amicus
Curiae*

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN AMICUS BRIEF

The Foundation for Moral Law (the Foundation) respectfully moves for (1) leave to file the attached brief as *amicus curie* in support of Petitioners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

Introduction 2

I. The Biden Administration’s COVID vaccine policies violate the constitutional rights of Garner and The Control Group 4

 A. The Constitution does not delegate a police power to the federal government 4

 B. Reliance on *Jacobson v. Massachusetts* is misplaced 5

 C. Neither the General Welfare Clause, the Commerce Clause, nor the Necessary and Proper Clause gives the federal government power to force vaccination 7

 D. The federal interest in vaccination is minimal 8

 E. The power to delegate legislative authority narrows on matters that affect civil liberties

..... 11

F. Vaccination violates other rights 19

II. The Biden Administration has coerced or
pressured state and local governments and
private employers to violate the constitutional
rights of Petitioners 20

III. This Court, like the lower courts, could fashion
relief that would redress Petitioners' injuries . 22

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , Civil Action No. 5:22-cv-00009-TES	17
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	16-17
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	9-10
<i>In Re: MCP No. 16, Occupational Safety and Health Administration</i> ,	4
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	5-6
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	12
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	11
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953)	16

<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	12
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	5
<i>Thomas v. Review Board</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1980)	14-15
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944)	14
<i>U.S. Navy Seals v. Biden</i> , __ F.Supp.3d __ (N.D. Tex. F.W. 2022)	16
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. __ (2021)	21-22
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	18
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	11
Constitution and Statutes	
OSHA Emergency Temporary Standard, November 5, 2021	<i>passim</i>

Occupational Safety and Health Act, Public Law
91-596, 84 Stat. 1590..... *passim*

United States Constitution *passim*

Other

Biden Admin Increases Pressure on Airlines to Force Employees to Get Covid Vaccine, The Western Journal, October 1, 2021,
<https://www.westernjournal.com/biden-admin-increases-pressure-airlines-force-employees-get-covid-vaccine/>..... 19

Biden calls on states to implement vaccine requirements in schools. Erica L. Green, New York Times, September 9, 2021 19

Frontline Doctors, *Amicus Brief, In. Re. MCP No. 165, Occupational Safety and Health Administration*, Filed December 30, 2021..... 8

Holy Bible, Revelation 13..... 13

Joe Biden Is Putting Pressure on Nursing Homes to Vaccinate Employees, Kadia Goba, August 18, 2021,
<https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/kadiagoba/biden-nursing-homes-vaccine-mandate>..... 20

"Limiting the State's Police Power: Judicial Reaction to John Stuart Mill," *University of Chicago Law Review*: Vol. 37 : Iss. 3 , Article 9 (1970) 9

Madison, James, Summary of Madison's Remarks
(10 January 1794), Annals of Congress, House of
Representatives, 3rd Congress, 1st Session..... 7

Mill, John Stuart, *On Liberty* 8-9

*Why President Biden can't make states vaccinate
teachers -- or anyone else*, Alex Seitz-Wald, NBC
News, February 23, 2021,
[https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/joe-biden/why-
president-biden-can-t-make-states-vaccinate-
teachers-or-n1258565](https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/joe-biden/why-president-biden-can-t-make-states-vaccinate-teachers-or-n1258565)..... 19
